
J 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In Re: Application for a staff- ) DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 

assisted rate case in Alachua ) ORDER NO . PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 

County by Arredondo Utility, ) ISSUED : 04/05/ 93 

Inc. ) _______________________________ ) 
The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of 

this matter: 

J. TERRY DEASON, Chairman 
THOMAS M. BEARD 
SUSAN F. CLA.RK 

JULIA L. JOHNSON 
LUIS J . LAUREDO 

ORDER GRANTING TEMPORARY RATES 
IN THE EVENT OF PROTEST 

NOTICE OF PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION 
ORDER GRANTING RATES AND CHARGES 

BY THE COMMISSION : 

NOTICE is hereby given by the Florida Public Service 

Commission that the action d iscussed herein , except for the 

granting of temporary rates subject to refund, in the event of a 

protest , is preliminary in nature and will become final unless a 

person whose interests are adversely affected files a petition for 

a forma l proceeding, pursuant to Rule 25- 22 . 029, Florida 

Administrative Code. 

BACKGROUND 

Arredondo Utility Company, Inc. (Arredondo or the utility) i s 

a Class c water and wastewater utility located in Alachua County, 

Florida. The utility operates two water systems and one wastewater 

system: The Arredondo Estates water system (the Estates) and the 

Arredondo Fa rms water and wastewater systems (the Farms) . The 

utility served 461 water customers (232 in the Estates and 229 in 

the Farms) and 229 wastewater customers during the test year . 

This Commission gained jurisdiction over Alachua County on 

June 30, 1992 . The utility was granted a grandfather certificate 

by Order No. PSC-92-1454-FOF-WS, issued December 15, 1992. The 

--- · ···-· . ... -- -r ~ - ,_ 

; • .. J .. . . ~'"' .. ... .., , .. ~, ... "r:: :G 



r 
ORDER NO . PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 2 

utility ' s current rates have been in effect since 1984, and were 
established by the Alachua County Commission . 

We audited the utility's records for compliance with 
Commission rules and orders and determined all components necessary 
for rate setting . We also conducted a field investigation of the 
utility ' s water plants and wastewater plant and the service area. 
A review of the utility's operation expenses, maps, files, and rate 
application also was performed to obtain information about the 

physical plants and operating costs . 

Water and wastewater in the utility ' s service area are under 
the jurisdiction of the St. John ' s River Water Management District. 
The distr · ct has designated the region as a "water use caution 
area," which makes water conservation an issue. This Commission 
has a memorandum of understanding with the Florida Water Management 
Districts, in which this Commission has recognized that a joint 
cooperative effort is necessary to implement an effective, state­
wide water conservation policy . This will be discussed further in 
the body of this Order. 

On August 27, 1992, Arredondo applied for this staff- assisted 
rate case (SARC) and it has paid the appropriate filing fees. We 
selected a historical test year ended June 30, 1992 . During that 
period, the utility recorded water system operating revenues of 
$48,520 and operating expenses of $45,081, resulting in test period 
operating income of $3,439 . The utility recorded wastewater system 

operating revenues of $22,653 and operating expenses of $28,100, 
resulting in a test period operating loss of $5 , 477. The water 
system total s represent t he combined res ults of the Estates ' and 

Farms ' water systems. 

QUALITY OF SERVICE 

A customer meeting was held on January 26, 1993, at the 
Kimball Wiles Elementary School on 75th Street in Gaine~;ville. Six 
people attended the meeting, three of whom were utility 
representatives . Two customers had comments concerning the 

utility ' s quality of service. Mr. Heidenreich, resident manager 
and representative of Arredondo Farms , was very concerned about the 
problem of water outages . His primary comments concerned the 
condition of the valves on the distribution system. According to 
Mr . Heidenreich, their condition is such that the whole system is 
shut down when any repair is made to the system. He alleges that 
these outages occur about twice a week . Ms. Sharron Huey, 



r 

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 3 

customer, stated that there were outages, but her dealings with the 

utility were exceptional. Ms. Huey told how reasonable the utility 
had been in adjusting one particular water bill that was 
excessiv e ly high due to a leak in her water line . 

The utility admits that outages in the Farms are a problem 
because of t he difficulties maintenance personnel confront whe n 
attempting to either locate or close a particular valve. The plans 
and system drawings date back to 1970/1971, and according to the 
utility, changes have occurred in Arredondo Farms that are not 
recorded on the drawings. The valves that can be located are old 
and nee d replacing. The only known functioning va lves are located 

near the primary distribution trunk, which requires ma i ntenance to 
"shut d own" most or all of the park whenever repairs are necessary 

to any portion of the distribution system. The utility needs to 
locate, repair, andjor replace any of the valves found to be 

defective. For the utility to do this, they shall be allowed the 
cost of a metal detector and sufficient funds to ensure functioning 
valves at all points necessary to isolate any given s treet in the 
Farms subdivision. The total est.imated c ost is $10 , 270 . We 
believe that 120 days is a reasonable amount of time for the 
utility to locate, repair or repla ce , and plat the location of each 
valve on the util i ty's set of plans. 

The ut ility's water systems are currently in v iolation of 
Department of Environmental Regulation (DER) regulatory standa rds . 
Both of the utility's water systems are now serving an excess of 

350 persons per system. Consequently, the DER has mandated that 

the utility provide auxiliary power in accordance with Rule 17-
555.320(6), Florida Administrative Code. The t ota l estimated cost 

to install auxiliary power units at both of the water treatment 
plants is $33,850. Serving a population of over 350 people also 

requires the utility to provide dual chlorination at each of the 
two water treatment plants in accordance with Rule 17-555.320(5) , 
Florida Administrative Code . The total estimated cost to install 
dual chlorination facilitie s at each water plant, complete with 
scales, is $7,208. We have calculated that the utility will need 
180 days to obtain the necessary permits and/or approvals, sel ect 

bids for construction, and certify completion of the project. 

Based on the above , we find it appropriate to require that the 
utility repair or replace any and all valves in the Arre dondo Farms 
subdivision within 120 days from the effective date of this Order. 
Within 180 days of the effective date of this Order, the utility 
shall ins tall auxiliary power units and dual chlorination 



r 
ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 4 

facilities on each of its two water treatment plants to comply with 
the outstanding DER citations. 

RATE BASE 

Our calculations of the appropriate water and wastewater rate 
bases for the purpose of this proceeding are de picted on Schedule 
No. 1 and our adjustments are itemized on Schedule No . 1-B. Those 
adjustments that a re self-explanatory or essentially mechanical in 
nature are reflected on those schedules without further discussion 
in the body of this Order. The major adjustments are discussed 
below. 

Used and Useful 

The standard used and useful formulas were appl i ed to the 
specific parameters of the water and wastewater plants . A 
discussion of the used and useful components of the utility's water 
and wastewater systems follows. 

Water Treatment Plant General Waterworks Design Crite ria 
establish that each cus tome r connection requires a minimum of 1.1 
gallons per minute. By the approved formula, the Estates ' water 
plant was found t o be 100% used and useful, and the Farms' water 

treatment plant was found to be 95.3% used and useful. 

Water Distribution System By the approved formula, the 
distribution system serving the Estates is considered 83.7% used 
and useful, and the distribution sys tem serving the Farms is 

considered 54.4% used and useful. 

Wastewater Treatment Plant - By the approved formu la, the Farms' 
wastewater treatment pla nt i s considered 97 . 9% u sed a nd useful . 

Wastewater Collection System - By the approved formula, the Farms' 

wastewater collection system is considered 54.4% used and useful. 

Arredondo Farms - Individual Tenant Billing 

When the utility sold the Arredondo Farms mobile home park 

three years ago , the utility retained ownership of the distribution 
and collection systems within the park along with the water and 
wastewater treatment plants . The utility has bee n billing the 
Farms' owne r rather tha n the individual tenants. Since ownership 
of the lines has been retained by the utility, we believe that the 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 92086 9-WS 
PAGE 5 

customers of record should be the individual tenants rather than 

the owner of the Farms. In addition, later in this Order, we are 
requiring the utility to install meters for each existing Farms ' 
tenant. We believe that the most logical and simple arrangement 
will b e for the utility to have the r esponsibility of reading 
meters and directly billing each customer. 

Therefore, we find it appropriate to require that the utility 
bill the individual tenants of Arredondo Farms mobile home park. 

Pro Forma Plant 

As mentioned earlier in this Order, outages in the Farms 
mobile home park are a problem because of the difficulties 
maintenance personnel confront when a ttempting to either locate or 
close a particular valve. Therefore , we believe that location and 

repair or replacement of the valves must be completed to alleviate 
the outages . An appropriate time-frame for c ompletion of this 
process is 120 days after the effective date of this Order, and 
$10 ,270 h as been included in test year rate base as pro forma plant 
for the completion of this project. 

In addition to the valve program, we find that auxiliary power 
and dual chlorination facilit1es shall be installed due to 
regulatory mandates by the DER. The installation of the se 
facilities shall be completed within 180 days of the effective date 
of this Order. The utility has received bids totalling $33,850 for 
the completion of this project. This amount will be i ncluded in 
rate base upon completion of the project , a s d iscussed l a t er in 
this Order . 

The utility has metered all customer connections in the 

Arredondo Estates' subdivision. Water use by those customers 
appears reasonable. However, the customer connections in the Farms 
are not metered a nd the water use by those customers appears to be 

abnormally high (550 gallons per dayfrnobile horne connection). The 
owner of the Farms is billed on a flat rate per customer basis with 
no limits on the volume of water that can be consumed. Reports 
from the utili ty concerning excessive water use range from known 
leaks going unreported to sprinklers on the roof fur cooling. In 
the pas t, this has not been a closely monitored problem. However , 
the utility is now under a Consumptive Use Permit (CUP) from t he 
st. Johns River water Management District. While the utility is 
no t locate d in a critical use county, it still could find itself in 



' 
ORDER NO. PSC-93- 0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 
PAGE 6 

violation of its CUP if water continues to be was ted in the same 
manner as it has been in the past. 

When the parent company sold Arredondo Farms to its current 
owners, the utility maintained ownership of all distribution lines 
including service installations. The utility has previously been 
charging the management of Arredondo Farms according to the f l at 
rate per active customer connection and park management has been 
recovering that expense in the lot rent. Under the new rate 
structure the utility shall have the r e sponsibility to read and 
directly bill each customer. 

The util.i.ty has obtaine d a bid of $24,875 from an outside 
service company to install 250 meters. The 250 meter installations 
average $99.50 per installation and this cost is considered 
reasonable . At present, there are 242 active customers and we will 
include $24,079 (pro rated for active customers) in rate base upon 
completion of the meter installation program, as discussed later in 
this Order. The meter installation program shall be completed by 
December 31, 1993. 

The appropriate components of ~ne utility' s rate base include 
depreciable plant- in-service, land, contributions - in- aid- of­
construction (CIAC), accumulated depreciation, accumu l ated 
amortization of CIAC, and a working capital allowance . Adjustments 
are necessary to reflect the appropriate balances a t the beginning 
of the test year, test year additions , and pro forma plant. 

For the water system, we find that a portion of the pro forma 
plant improvements approved earlier in this Order shall be included 
in wa ter rate base after their completion. Thus, we are addressing 
water rate base in two phases , discussed as Phase One and Phase Two 
below. The utility shall complete all improveme nts by Decemb8 r 31, 
1993 . However, the utility cannot provide signed contracts for the 
comp letion of the Phase Two pro forma plant improvements at this 
time. It is Commission policy to allow incomplete pro forma plant 
in rate base only if the utility has provided signed contracts for 
the completion of the work However , we consider the pro forma 
plant improvements to be high priority items . There fore , the y are 
being addressed in this proceeding to encourage their timely 
completion. The utility has received project bids, which appear to 
be reasonable. 

A discussion of each component of r ate base follows . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 
PAGE 7 

Depreciable Plant- in- Service: The utility • s books reflected a 
balance of $0 in both the water a nd wastewater systems • plant- in­
service accounts at the beginning of the test year. This amount 
has been adjusted by $109,796 to reflect the appropriate amount of 
depreciable plant-in-service associated with the Estates • water 
system at the beginning of the test period . Additi onal adjustments 
of $64 ,745 and $135,338, respectively , were made to reflect the 
appropriate balances for the Farms ' water and wastewater systems at 
the beginning of the test period. 

There were $4,769 in additions to the Farms' water svstem 
during the test period. There were no other test year additions to 

any of the other systems. Therefore , including the averaging 
adjustment of $2,384 , the appropriate average balances at the end 

of the test period are $174,541, represe nting a combined balance 
for the water system, and $135,338 for the wastewater system . 

~: The utility had not recorded a ny l and values associated with 
its water and wastewater systems . We made adjustments of $1,238 
and $236 to reflect the appropriate balances for the Esta tes ' and 
Farms ' water systems, and $5 , 500 to reflect the appropriate balance 
for the Farms• wastewater system. 

Plant Held for Future Use CPHFU}: PHFU has been calculated based 
on the non-used and useful percentages of plant net of accumulated 

depreciation. The appropriate reduction to wate r rate base is $660 
and the appropriate reduction to wastewater rate base is $265 . 

Contributions-in-Aid-of- Construction: The utility had recorded no 
CIAC on its books. Rule 25- 30.570, Florida Administrative Code, 
entitled " Imputation of Contributions-in-Aid- of- Construct i on," 
provides: 

(1) If the amount of CIAC has not been recorded on the 
utility ' s books and the utility does not submit competent 
substantial evide nce as to the amount of CIAC, the amount 
of CIAC shall be imputed to be the amount of plant costs 
charged to the cost of land sales for tax purposes if 
available, or the proportion of the cost of the 
facilities and plant attributable to the wate r 
transmission and distribution system and t he sewage 
collection system . 

Consistent with the above-referenced rule, we imputed the 
value of the water plant ' s transmission and distribution systems 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869- WS 
PAGE 8 

and the wastewater plant's collection system as CIAC . There were 
no additions to these plant accounts during the test period . The 
appropriate average and end of the tes t period balances are $63,465 
for the water system and $77,430 for the wastewater system . 

Accumulated Depreciation : The utility had recorde d no accumulated 
depreciation on its books . We c a lculated the appropriate balances 
based on depreciation rates in conformi ty with Rule 25-30.140, 
Florida Administrative Code . Therefore , the appropriate balances, 
including the effects of averaging adjustments , are $105,403 for 
the water system and $82,491 for the wastewater system. 

Accumulated Amortization: Amortization of CIAC has been calculated 
consistent with our calculation of accumulated depreciation. The 
resulti ng balances are $40 , 436 for the water system and $38,410 for 
the wast ewat er system . 

Working Capital Allowance: We find it appropriate to use the 
formula method in calculating the working capital requirement of 
this utility, or one- eighth of operation and maintenance expenses . 
Therefore , we have included a working capital allowance of $6,589 
for the water system and $3 , 012 for the wastewater system . 

Rate Base Summary : Based on the foregoing, the 
was tewater rate base balance for ratesetting purposes 

A discussion of the water system pro forma plant 
necessary to set the Phase One ratesetting water rate 
and the Phase Two ratesetting water rate base balance 

Wastewater 
appr opriate 
is $22,074. 
improvements 
base balance 
follows . 

Utility-Plant-in-service : We find that a master meter for the 
Farms' water plant, which was installed after the test year, shall 
be included in Phase One pro forma plant . The cost of this meter 
installation was $1,200 . In addition , we h ave required the utility 
to complete a valve location, repair , and replacement program. The 
allowance for this program is $10,270 . Both of these amounts shall 
be included in the Phase One r atesetting water rate base balance. 

Accumulated Depreciation : 
ful l year of depreciation 
shall be i ncluded in the 
balance . Therefore, $270 
$100 for the master meter 
depreciation balance . 

Consistent with Commission policy, one 
e xpense associated with pro forma plant 
Phase One ratesetting wrtter rate base 
for the valve replacement program and 
have been included in the accumulated 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 9 

Phase One Water Rate Base Summary: Based on the foregoing, the 

appropriate Phase One water rate base balance for ratesetting 

purposes is $64,611. A discussion of Phase Two additions follows. 

Utility-Plant-in-Service: Earlier in this Order, we required the 

utility to install DER required auxiliary power and dual 

chlorination facilities at each water plant. The costs associated 

with these two projects are, respectively, $33,850 and $7,208. We 

also ordered the utility to install water meters for the individual 

tenants in the Farms mobile home park. The cost associated with 

this project is $24,079 . The utility has received bids for all 

three of these projects. These three amounts shall be inc luded in 

the Phase Two ratesetting water rate base balance. 

Accumulated Depreciation: Consistent with Commission policy, one 

full year of depreciation expense associated with pro forma plant 

shall b a included in the Phase Two ratesetting water rate base 

balance. Therefore, $1,991 for the DER required auxiliary power, 

$424 for the dual chlorination facilities, and $2,007 for the meter 

installation program have been included in the acc umulated 

depreciation balance for Phase Two wa ter rate base . 

Phase Two Water Rate Base Summary: Based on the foregoing, the 

appropriate Phase Two water rate base balance for r atesetting 

purposes is $125,326. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The utility's capital structure includes a long term debt 

balance of $126,970 and a common equity balance of $19 , 875 for the 

test year, for ratios of 86.46% long-term debt a nd 13.54% c ommon 

equity. The utility's debt is at a cost rate of 10%. The 

utility's return on equity, when based on the leverage graph 

formula in Order No. PSC-92-0686-FOF-WS, i s 12.44%. Therefore, the 

resulting weighted costs of debt and equity are 8.65% and 1.68%, 

respectively . 

When the approved rate base balances are less than the 

balances in the utility ' s capital structure , it is Commission 

policy to reduce each component in the capital structure by its 

weighted share of the excess capital. As a result, we have reduced 

the long-term debt balance by $52,022 and the common equity balance 

by $8,138 to reconcile the utility's capital structure components 

to our approved Phase One rate base balances. To adjust the 

utility's capital structure components to our approved Phase Two 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 10 

r ate base balances, pro rata adjustments of $52,494 for long -term 
debt and $8,221 for common equity have been made. The net result 
after Phase Two rate base has been implemented is an upward 
adjustment of $555 to the utility's total capita l structure. 

The weighted costs of 8.65% for debt and 1.68% for equity 
result in the appropriate overall rate of return of 10.33%. 

The return on equity and overall rate of return are shown on 
Schedule No. 2 . 

NET OPERATING INCOME 

Our calculation of n e t operating income is depicted on 

Schedules Nos. 3 and 3-A and our adjustments are itemized on 
Schedule No. 3-B. Those adjustments that are self- explanatory or 

essentially mechanical in nature are shown on those schedules 
without f urther discussion in the body of this Order . The ma jor 
adjustments are discussed below. 

Test Year Operating Revenues 

The utility recorded test year ~ombined water system revenues 
of $48,520 and wastewater system revenues of $22,653 during the 
test period. We r ecalculated test year r e venues for each system 

based on the number of test year bills and consumption . Based on 
this analysis, the appropriate test year operating revenues for the 
water system are $58,173 and $28,105 for the wastewater system. 

Therefore, adjustments of $9,653 and $5,452 , respectively, are 
ne cessary to our approved balances . 

Test Year Operating Expenses 

The components of the utility's operating expenses include 
operation and maintenance expense, depreciation expenses, and taxes 
other than income taxes. The utility recorded tes t year water 
system operating expenses of $45 ,081. These expenses include 

operation and maintenance expense of $45,012 and taxes other than 
income of $69. The utility recorded test year wastewater system 
operating expenses of $28,100. These expenses include operation 
and maintenance expen~e of $22,007 and taxes other t han income of 

$6,093 . 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 11 

Operation a nd Maintenance Expense 

1) Salaries and Wages - Employees (601) - The utility recorded a 
total of $23, 348 in salaries expense during the test period. 
However, the utility failed to allocate these expenses between its 
water and wastewater systems . We calculated reasonable allocations 
for each system resulting in $17, 511 for its water system and 
$5,837 for its wastewater system. 

The utility recorded maintenance salary expense of $11,213. 
We believe that $5,300 ($3,500 for the water system and $1,800 for 

the wastewater system) is a reasonable allowance for this expense . 
This amount i s based on 15 hours per week of utility-related work 

(general maintenance of the plants, mowing and groundskeeping, 
pick-up and deliveries, and assistance with repairs) . Therefore, 
adjustments of $3,904 and $2,008 are necessary to remove the pro 
rata ex~ess expense recorded by the utility. 

The uti lity recorded plant operator's salary of $9,867 during 

the test period months of January 1992 through June 1992 . We 
believe that an annual allowance of $9 , 500 for the water s ystem and 
$6,700 for the wastewater system i~ appropriate . This allowance 
represents 80% of the plant operator's current salary because we 

estimate that 2 0% of the operator's duties a re associated with 
interests outside the utility. Therefore, adjustments of $3,714 
and $2,619 are necessary to reflect the pro rata increase necessary 
for each system . 

The utility recorded no billing or secretarial expenses during 
the test period . We have dete rmined reasonable allowances for both 
a billing clerk and a secretary, based on the number of customers 
served by the utility and standard hourly wages for each person. 
This results in an allowance of $8,004. 

The diffe rence between our total approved operation and 

maintenance salaries allowance of $21,500 and the utility's 
recorded test year expenses of $23,348 is $1,848. This difference 
was then subtracted from the billing and secretarial allowance to 
reflect the additional allowance necessary . The resulting $6,156 

was allocated to each system based on the number of customers 
served. The adjustments are $4,104 for the water system and $2,052 

for the wastewater system. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 
PAGE 12 

2) Salaries and Wages Officer , Directors The utility 
recorded $0 in this account for officers and directors salaries. 
We have adjusted this amount by $3,989 for the water system and 
$1 , 510 for the wastewater system to reflect reasonable annual 
allowances based on the utility ' s size and the officer's duties. 
We based this allowance on a total of 22 hours per month at $19. 27 
per hour for the president and treasurer of the utility. The 
hourly wage is based on a survey of Florida utility wages. 

3) Sludge Removal Expense - The utility recorded $280 in this 
account. We adjusted this amount by $860 to reflect the 
appropriate balance of $1,140. This allowance is based on one load 
per month at $95 per load. 

4) Purchased Power -The utility recorded $10,739 for the water 
system and $6,534 for the wastewater system . The water system's 
purchased power was increased by $51 and the wastewater system ' s 
balance was decreased by $51 to correct a misclassification of this 
expense . 

5) Chemicals - The utility recorded $255 for the water system and 
$109 for the wastewater system in the chemicals expense account. 
These balances were adjusted by $9oj and $426, respectively , to 
reflect the additional allowances of chemicals expense for the 
water and wastewater systems . These allowances are based on 17 
150-pound cylinders of chlorine gas for the water plants and 7 . 3 
cylinders of chlorine gas for the wastewater plant per year at 
$72 . 90 per cylinder. 

6) Materials and Supplies - The utility recorded $1,486 for the 
water system and $495 for the wastewater system during the t est 
period. We believe an additional $900 annual allowance is 
appropriate for a meter changeout program for the water system. 
The wastewater system's balance appears reasonable; therefore, no 
adjustments were made to this account for this system . 

7) Contractual Services -The utility recorded $10,126 for the 
water system and $6 , 934 for the wastewater system during the test 
period. We made several adjustments to these balances. 

For the first six months of the test year, the ut i lity used a 
contract operator for its water and wastewater systems, resulting 
in expenses of $2,520 for the water system and $3, 663 for the 
wastewater system. However , as discussed in the Salaries and Wages 
section earlier, the utility now has an employee who performs this 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 13 

task, and an annual allowance has been reflected for each system in 
the Salaries and Wages account. Therefore , to avoid d ouble 
recovery of these expenses, we removed the ut~lity' s recorded 
operator expenses from this account. 

The utility recorded $5,879 for water system repairs and 
maintenance expense and $1,951 for wastewater syst e m repa~rs and 
maintenance expense. We find appropriate $3,340 as a total annual 
allowance for the water system and $1,170 as an annual allowance 

for the wastewater system. This is based on a n examination of the 
reasonable repair and maintenance expenses incurred durinq the t est 
year . The res ulting adjustments of $2, 539 and $781 were ma~e. 

The utility recorded $975 for water system laboratory testing 
expense and $606 for wastewater system laboratory testing expense. 
We approve $2,782 as a total annual allowance for t he water system 

and $275 as an annual allowance for the wastewa ter system. 
Therefore, an adjustment of $1,807 to the water syste m was 
necessary to increase t he utility's recorded expense to our 
balance. Also, an adjustment of $33 1 to the wastewater system was 

necessary to reduce the utility's recorded expense to our balance. 
Included in our approved wate r testing ba lance are primary organics 
($150), primary inorganics ($143), secondary contaminants ($150 ), 
turbidity ($7), volatile organics ($700), and unregulated organics 
($675) , a ll of which have been amortized over three years , a gross 

alpha test at $50 amortized over four years, and a copper and lead 

test at $1,020 per year . Included in the wastewater testing 
balance are qua rterly fecal coliform analyses at $140 per year and 

annual sludge analysis at $135 per year. 

8) Rents - The utility recorded $0 in this acccunt . We adjusted 

this a mount by $1,800 for the water system a nd $600 for the 
waste water system to reflect an allowance for office space 
overhead. 

9) Transportation Expenses- The •tility r ecorded $1 , 522 
water system and $517 for the wast~water system i n this 
during the test period . We dis tllowed $27 for each 
associated with a disallowed utilit: vehicle. 

for the 
account 
syst em 

10) Insurance Expense- The utility recorded $1,769 for the water 
system and $590 for the wastewater system in this account during 
the test period. This expe nse has been reduce d by $885 for the 
water s ystem and by $295 for the wastewater system to remove that 
portion of expense allocable to a related construction company. 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869- WS 
PAGE 14 

11) Regulatory Commission Expense - This expense has been adjust ed 

by $225 ($900/4) for the water syst em and by $38 ($150/4) for t he 

wastewat e r syst em t o record the utilit y ' s rate case filing fee 

amortized over four years. 

12) Miscellaneous Expense - Th e util i ty recorded $1,604 for the 

water system and $709 for t he wastewater system . We adjusted the 

wastewat er expense by $1,145 to i nclude an allcwance to establish 

the Farms ' tenants as customers of the utility, amortized over 

three years. 

Depreciation Expense: The utility recorded $0 on the bo0ks of 

the water and wastewater systems during the test period . Applying 

the prescribed depreciation rates to the appropriate used and 

useful plant-in- service account balances results in depreciation 

expense of $6,557 for the water system and $4 , 417 for the 

wastewater system . Applying the composite depreciation rates to 

the appropriate CIAC account balance offsets depreciation expense 

by $1,5~1 for the water system and by $1,054 for the wastewater 

system . In addition, we imputed $3 7 0, represe nting one year ' s 

depreciation on Phase One pro forma plant . The resulting net 

adjustment is $5,335 for the water system and $3,363 for the 

wastewater system. 

Taxes Other Than Income : The utility recorded taxes other 

than income of $69 for the wa ter system and $6, 093 for the 

wastewater system . We r e moved these same amounts to correc t 

improperly recorded expenses . We adjusted this account by $104 for 

the water system and $4,371 for the wastewater system to reflect 

property taxes associated with used and useful plant . These 

account balances were increased by $2,618 for the water system and 

$1,265 for the wastewater system to reflect regulatory assessment 

fees based on t he approved balance of test year revenues. 

We further increased these balances by $1 , 944 and $752 to 

reflect the appropriate amount of payroll taxes based on the 

approved salaries a l lowance for the respective systems. Finally, 

the water system account was i ncreased by $284 to reflect the 

amort1zation of its operating permit over a five - year period . 

Increases in Operating Expenses for Phase One Ratesetting Purposes 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes: This expense has been 

increased by an additional $542 for the water system and $378 for 

the wastewater system to reflect the regulatory assessment fee of 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93- 0509-FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 15 

4.5% on the approved increase in revenue for Phase One ratesetting 

purposes. 

Increases in Operating Expenses for Phase Two Ratesetting Purposes 

pepreciation Expense: We imputed $4,422 , representing one 

year ' s depreciation on Phase Two pro forma water plant. 

Taxes Other Than Income Taxes: 
increased by an additional $504 to 
assessment fee of 4.5% on the approved 
Phase Two water ratesetting purposes. 

This expense has been 
reflect the regulatory 
increase in reve nue for 

Operating Exoenses Summary: The application of the approved 

adjustments to the utility's test year operating expenses results 

in operating expenses for Pha se One ratesetting purposes of $63 ,538 

for the water system and $34,227 for the wastewater system. The 

additional adjustments to the water operating expenses that reflect 

expenses associated with completion of the Phase Two pro forma 

plant resu lt in Phase Two water operating expenses of $68,464. 

Operating expenses are shown on Schedules Nos . 3, 3-A, 3 -C, and 

3-D . Adjustments are shown on Schedule No. 3-B. 

Test Year Operating Loss 

The test year combined ope rating r evenues for Arredondo's 

water system are $58 , 173, while the corresponding test year 

combined operating expenses are $62,996. This results in a test 

year opera ting loss of $4,823 . 

The test year operating revenue for Arredondo's wastewater 

system is $28, 105, while the corresponding test year operating 

expenses are $33,849. This results in a test year operating loss 

of $5,744 . 

Test yea r operating losses are shown on Schedule No. 3. 

REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

We fi nd the appropriate revenue requirement is $70 , 212 for the 

water system and $36,507 for the wastewa ter system. The 

appropriate water revenue requirement after Phase Two pro forma 

plant improvements are completed is $81 , 410. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869-WS 
PAGE 16 

The utility initially shall be allowed an annual increase in 
revenue of $12,039 (20.70%) for the water system and $8,402 
(30.00%) for the wastewater system over test year revenues. The 
utility then shall be allowed an additional increase in water 
revenue of $11,198, once the Phase Two pro forma plant improvements 

are completed . The cumulative water revenue increase over test 
year revenues, once Phase Two pro forma is completed, will be 
$23 , 237 (a 39.94% total increase). This will allow the utility the 
opportunity to recover its operating expenses and earn a 10.33% 

return on its investment at each phase. 

The revenue requirements and resulting annual increases are 
shown on Schedules Nos. 3 and 3-A. 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE 

W~ have calculated new rates for the utility that are designed 
to achieve the revenue requirements approved herein . We find these 
now rates to be fair, just, reasonable, and not unduly 
discriminatory. The utility ' s existing rates and the rates we 
hereby approve are set forth below . 

The utility ' s current tariff provides for a flat rate 
structure for the Farms • systems , and a minimum charge/gallonage 
charge rate structure (with 4 , 000 gallons included in the minimum) 

for the Estates' system. However, the preferred rate structure is 
the base facility (with no gallons included) and gallonage charge 

rate structure, because it is designed to provide for the equitable 
s haring by the ratepayers of both the fixed and variable costs of 

providing service . The base facility charge is based on the 
concept of readiness to serve all customers connected to the 
system. This ensures that ratepayers pay their share of the 

variable costs of providing service (through the consumption or 
gallonage charge) and also pay their share of the fixed costs of 
providing service (through the base facility charge) . 

In addition, the base facility charge rate structure is an 
appropriate rate structure for this utility for conservation 
purposes. The utility's customer u sage of water appears high {277 
gallons per day per capita) compared to the criteria set by the 
water management district (250 gallons per day per capita). 
However , we believe this excessive consumption for the utility i s 
due in large part to the utility's current rate structure. We 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 17 

believe excessive consumption will be discouraged through the 
implementation of the base facility and gallonage charge rate 
structure. 

Additi onally, it is difficult to detect an unaccounte d - for 
water problem when a utility utilizes a flat rate structure. As 
discussed earlier, we have required that meters be installed for 

all customers served by the utility. We bel .:.eve that once all 
meters are in place, any unaccounted- for water will be detected. 

Therefore, no additional rate structure conservation measures are 
necessary at this time. 

However, meter installation at the Farms mobile home park will 

not be completed until December 31, 1993. Therefore, the flat rate 
structure shall be r etained for the unmetered Farms customers until 
meters are installed . 

Based on the test year billing analysis, the uti lity provided 
water &ervice to approximately 461 customers (232 metered Estates 
customers and 229 unme t e red Farms customers) and wastewater service 
to approxiffiately 229 customers. The utility's aver age r esidential 
consumption is 8,199 gallons per bill for the Estates water system. 
Based on data from the utility ' s ~onthly operating reports, the 

average resident ial consumption appears to be in excess of 15,000 
gallons per bill for customers of the Farms water system. As 
stated above, we believe this tigh consumption level is due in 

large part to the current flat rate structure. Once meters are 
installed for these customers , the average consumption level i s 
expected to be less than the current figure. Therefore, the 
utility's average residential consumption was estimated at 8,000 

gallons per customer per month for the Farms water system and 7,000 
gallons per customer per month for the Farms wastewater system . 

Rates have been calculated based on test year customers and 

the consumption levels discussed above. Schedules of the utility's 

existing rates and rate structure and the approved rates and rate 
structure are as follows : 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869 -WS 
PAGE 18 

EXISTING WATER RATES 

MONTHLY RATES 

Residential and General Service 

ESTATES 

Minimum Charge (includes 4,000 gallons ) $ 6.00 

Gallonage Charge per 1,000 gallons: 
4,001 - 8,000 Gallons 
Over 8,000 Gallons 

FARMS 

Minimum Charge 
Flat Rate per Month 

APPROVED WATER RATES 
(PHASE ONE) 

MONTHLY 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge 

Meter Sizes: 
5/8 11 X 3/4 11 

3/4 11 

1" 
1 1/2" 
2 " 
3 " 
4" 
6" 

Gallonage Chdrge 
Per 1,000 Gallons 

0 . 75 
0 . 90 

$ 10 . 50 

Approved 

$ 6 . 15 

9 . 22 
1 5.37 
30.75 
49.19 
98.39 

153.73 
307 . 46 

$ 0.87 

Note : the base facility charge includes no gallonage 
Flat Rate for unmetered customers: $ 13.11 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93- 0509- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869-WS 
PAGE 19 

EXISTING 

Residential 

Flat Rate per 

APPROVED 

Residential 

Base Facility 

Meter Sizes : 
5/8 11 X 3 /4 11 

3/4 11 

1" 
1 1/2 11 

2 " 
3" 
4 " 
6" 

WASTEWATER 

MONTHLY 

and General 

FARMS 

Month 

WASTEWATER 

MONTHLY 

and General 

Gallo nage Charge 

RATES 

Service 

$ 11. 00 

RATES 

Service 

Approve d 

$ 7 . 23 
10 . 84 
18 .07 
36 . 15 
57 . 84 

115. 6 7 
180.74 
361.48 

Per 1,000 Gallons $ 0.89 
(Maximum charge of 7 ,000 ga l lons) 

Flat Rate for unme tered cus tome $ 13.46 

RATES AND RATE STRUCTURE AFTER PHASE TWO 

As addressed earlier, the utility s hall install meters by 
Decembe r 31, 1993 . Af t er all me t e rs are installed, the utility 
shall notify our Staff. Earlier, we considered the utility 's water 
revenue requirement in two phases. This is to reflect pro forma 
plant improvements tha t wi l l not be included in r ate base and 
expenses until they are completed . Once the pro forma plant 
improvements are mad~ , new rates will be necessary to allow the 
utility to recover the increase in costs associated with the pro 
forma plant. The rates approved for this purpose are listed below: 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869- WS 
PAGE 20 

APPROVED WATER RATES 
(PHASE TWO) 

MONTHLY 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge AI;mroved 

Meter Sizes: 
5/8 11 X 3/4 11 $ 7.09 
3/4 11 10.63 
1" 17.71 
1 1/2 11 35 . 43 
2" 56.68 
3" 113.36 
4 " 177 . 13 
6 " 354.26 

Gallohage Charge 
Per 1, 000 Gallons $ 1. 02 

Note: the base facility charge includes no gallonage 

Service Availability Charges 

Currently, t he utility ' s tariff contains no provisions for 

service availability charges. Since we have found it appropriate 

to require the utility to install meters for all customers, we also 

find that a meter installation charge of $110 shall be approved for 

all new connections beyond the 242 meter installations the utility 

is being ordered herein to complete. 

Miscellaneous service Charges 

The utility ' s current tariff contains the following provisions 

for water system miscellaneous service charges : normal 

reconnection charge of $10 and violation reconnection charge of 

$10 . The utility's current tariff contains no provisions for 

wastewater system miscellaneous service charges. We h e reby 

authorize the following charges : 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 21 

Initial Connection 
Normal Reconnection 
Violation Reconnection 
Premises Visit (in lieu 

of disconnection) 

Water 

$15 . 00 
$15 . 00 
$15.00 

$10.00 

Wastewater 

$15.00 
$15.00 

Actua l Cost 

$10.00 

Section 367 . 081, Florida Statutes, allows this Commission to 
approve the fixing and changing of rates charged by utilities under 
its jurisdiction. Rule 25-30 . 345, Florida Administrative Code, 
discusses charges for discontinuance of water andfor wastewater 
service charges. 

In our opinion, charges should be contained in each utility's 
tariff for i~itial connections , normal reconnections, viol ation 
reconnect ions, and premises visit charges , if applicable . However, 
the utility's current water tariff contains provisions for only two 
of these charges, while the utility's current wastewater tariff 

contain~ no provisions for these charges. 

These charges are designed to more accura tely reflect the 
costs a ssociated with each service and to place the burden of 
payment on the person who causes the cost to be incurred (the "cost 

causer"), r ather than on the entire ratepaying body as a whole. 

However, we do not approve a tariff charge of actual cost for 
a wastewater-only violation reconnection unless the utility also 
files with this Commission for prior approval: a breakdown of the 

actual components, the corresponding unit costs, and the typical 
labor hours required for the discontinuance and subsequent 
reinstatement of service. Therefore, we find that the utility ' s 
tariff shall be revised to incorporate the charges discussed above. 

We find that the cost to establish the existing Farms' tenants 

as customers shall be amortized and included in operation and 
maintenance expenses. Therefore, the utility shall not collect 
this c harge for the initial connection o f the current Farms' 
tenants. 

Books and Records 

During the test year, the utility ' s books were ~ot maintained 
in conformity with the USOA. 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 22 

Paragraph (1) of Rule 25-30.115, Florida Administrative Code, 
entitled "Uniform System of Accounts for Water and Sewer 
Utilities, " states : 

(1) Water and Sewer Utilities shall, effective January 1, 
1986 , maintain its (sic) accounts and records in 
conformity with the 1984 NARUC Uniform system of Accounts 
adopted by the National Association of Regulatory Utility 
Commissioners. 

We believe the utility has the expertise necessary to convert 
and ma intain the utility ' s records in conformity with Rule 25-
30.115 , Florida Administrative Code. Therefore, we find that the 
utility shall maintain its books and records in conformity with the 
1984 NARUC Uniform System of Accounts . 

Statutory Rate Reduct ion and Recovery Period 

Section 367 .0816, Florida Statutes, entitled "Recovery of Rate 
Case Expenses" states that : 

The amount of rate case expens e determined by the Commission 
pursuant to the provisions of this chapter to be r ecovered 
through a public utilities rate shall be apportioned for 
r ecovery over a period of 4 years. At the conclusion of the 
recovery pe riod, the rate of the public utility shall be 
reduced immediately by the amount of rate case expense 
previously included in rates. 

The rate case expense i ncurred by the utility for this case 
totaled $900 for the water system and $150 for the wastewater 
system . Based on the above-mentioned statute, the appropriate 

recovery period for this expense is four years , which allows the 
utility to recover $225 and $38 per year , respectively, through its 
water and wastewater rates . Once the annual Regulatory Commission 
Expense recovery is grossed up to reflect regulatory assessment 
fees, the annual recovery increases to $236 and $39, respectively . 

At the end of four years, the utility ' s rates shall be r educed 

by $ 236 annually for the water system and $39 artnually for the 
wastewater system . Using current reve nues, expenses, capital 
structure , and customer base , the rate reduction for the water 
system is $.02 and for the wastewater system i s $.01 in the base 
facility charge for a 5/8 11 x 3/4 " me ter . There> is no rate 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93 - 0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869- WS 
PAGE 23 

reduction in the water system • s gallonage charge and no rate 
reduction in the wastewater system ' s gallonage charge . 

The utility shall file revise d tari ff sheets no later tha~ one 
month prior to the actual date of the r equired rate reduction. The 
utility also shall file a proposed customer notice setting forth 
the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utility 
files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass­
through rate adjustment, separate data shall be filed for the price 
inde x andjor pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in 
the rates du·e to the amortized rate case expense. 

The four -year rate case expense reductions are shown on 
Schedules Nos. 4 and 4-A. 

Temporary Rates in the Event of Protest 

This Order proposes an increase in water and wastewate r rates . 
A timely protest might delay what may be a justified rate increase 

resultL 'J in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the utility. 
Therefore, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than 
the utility, we hereby authorize the utility to collect the rates 
approved herein , on a temporary basis, subject to the refund 
prov isions discussed below. 

The utility shall be authorized to collect the temporary rates 

upon our Staff ' s approval of security for both the potential refund 
and a copy of the proposed customer notice. The security shall be 
in the form o f a bo nd or l etter of credit in the amount of $13,927. 
Alternatively, the utility may establish a n escrow agreement with 

an independent financial institution . 

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond shall 

contain wording to the effect that it will be terminated only under 
the following conditions: 

1) The Commission approves the rate increase; or 

2) If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall 
refund the amount collected that is a ttributable to the 
increase. 

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it 
shall contain the following conditions: 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 24 

1) The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is 
in effect. 

2) The letter of credit will be in effect until t inal 
Commission order is rendered , either approving or denying 
the rate increase. 

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the 
following conditions shall be part of the agreement : 

1) No refunds in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the 
utility without the express approval of the ComMission. 

2) The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account . 

3) If a refund to the customers is r equired , all interest 
earned by the escrow account shall be distri buted to the 
customers. 

4) If a refund to the customers is not required , the 
interest earned by the escrow account shall revert to the 
Ut.1.lity. 

5) All information on the escr~w account shall be available 
from the holder of the escrow account to a Commission 
representative at all times . 

6) The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be 
deposited in the escrow account within seven days of 
receipt. 

7) This escrow account is established by the direction of 
the Florida Public Service Commission for the purpose(s) 
set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant 
to Consentino v. Elson, 263 So . 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), 
escrow accounts are not subject to garnishments. 

8) The Director of Records a nd Reporting must be a signatory 
to the escrow agreement. 

In no instance shall the maintenance and administrative costs 
associated with the refund be borne by the customers . These costs 
aro tho responsibility of , a nd s hall be borne by, \..he utility. 
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 
PAGE 25 

account of all monies received as result of the rate increase shall 

be maintained by t he utility. This account must specify by whom 

and on wh ose behalf s uch monies wer e paid. If a refund is 

ultimately required, it shall be paid with interest calcul ated 

pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), Florida Administrative Code . 

The utility shall maintain a record of the amount of the 

security provided, and the amount of revenues that are subject to 

refund. After the increased rates are in effect, the utility shal l 

file reports with the Division of Water and Wastewater no later 

than 20 days after each monthly billing. These reports sha ll 

indicate the amount of revenue collected under the increased rates. 

Effective Date 

The Phase One metered rates shall be effective for meter 

readings taken 30 days on or after the stamped approval date on the 

revised tariff sheets. The flat rates shall be effective on or 

after the stamped approval date on the revised tariff s heets. The 

miscellaneous service charges shall be effective for s e rvice 

rendered or connections made on or after the stamped approval date 

on the revised tariff sheets . Tariff sheets will not be approved 

until our Sta ff verifies that the tariff sheets are consiste nt with 

this Commission's decision, that the proper security for r e fund ( i f 

necessary) has been provided , and that the proposed custome r notic e 

is adequate . Phase Two rates s hall be effective after our Staff 

verifies completion of the Phase Two pro forma plant improvements 

and approves the revi sed tariff she ets and a new customer notice . 

Monitor St a tus 

As discussed earlier in this Order, we ha ve ordered the 

installation of auxiliary power, dual chlorination facilities, and 

water meters, and that the cost of these pro forma improvements be 

included in Phase Two rate base as pro forma plant. The refore, 

this docket shall remain open at least ten months from the date of 

this Order so our Staff may verify the approved pro forma plant 

additions. After the utility has complied with the Orde r in all 

respects, and has submitted and has had appro ved revised tari f f 

s heets reflecti ng the Phase Two r a t e s, t hi s d ocke t may be c l osed 

adminis trativel y . However , if the utility fails to timely comple te 

the aforementioned pro forma add i tions, our staff will prepare a 

follow-up recommendation and show cause proc eedings may be 

initiated . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 26 

Based on the foregoing, it is, therefore, 

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that the 
application of Arredondo Utility Company, Inc. for an increase in 
its water and was tewater rates in Alachua County is approved as set 
forth in the body of this Order. It is further 

ORDERED that each of the findings made in che body of this 
Order is hereby approved in every respect. It i3 further 

ORDERED that all matters contained in the s c hedules a ttached 
hereto are by reference incorporated herein. It is further 

ORDERED trat all of the provis ions of this Order, except for 
the granting of temporary rates in the event of protest, subject to 
refund, are issued as proposed agency action and shall become 
final, unless an appropriate petition in the form provided by Rule 
25-22.02 J , Florida Administrative Code, is received by the Director 
of Records and Reporting at his office at 101 East Gaines Street , 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0870, by the date set forth in the 
Notice of Further Proceedings below. It is further 

ORDERED that Arredondo Uti lity ~ompany , Inc . shall repair or 
replace any and all valves in the Arredondo Farms subdivision 
within 120 days from the effective date of this Order. It is 
further 

ORDERED that within 180 days of the effective date of this 
Order, Arredondo Utility Company, Inc. shall install auxiliary 
power units and dual chlorination facilities on each of its two 
water treatment plants to comply with the requirements of the 

Department of Environmental Regulation. It is further 

ORDERED that Arredondo Utility Company, Inc . shall install 
meters for the individual tenants of Arredondo Farms mobile home 
park by December 31, 1993. It is further 

ORDERED that Arredondo Utility Company, Inc. shall bill the 
tenants of Arredondo Farms mobile home park individually. It is 
further 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 27 

ORDERED that Arredondo Utility Company, Inc . is authorized to 

cha rge the new rates and charges as set forth in the body of this 

Order. It is further 

ORDERED that the metered rates approved herein shall be 

effective for meter readings taken on or after 30 days after the 

stamped approval date on the revised tariff pages. It is further 

ORDERED that the flat rates, miscellaneous service charges and 

service availability charges approved herein shall be effective for 

service rendered or connections made on or after the stamped 

approval date on the revised tariff sheets. It is further 

ORDERED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 

charges approved herein, Arredondo Utility Company , Inc. shall 

s ubmit and have approved a proposed notice to its customers of the 

increased rates and charges and the reasons therefor. The notice 

will be approved upon our Staff ' s verification that it is 

consistent with our decision herein. It is further 

ORDEHED that prior to its implementation of the rates and 

charges approved herein, Arredondo Utility Company, Inc . shall 

submit and have approved revised tariff pages . The revised tariff 

pages will be approved upon our Staff's verification that they are 

consistent with our decision here in an~ that the protest period has 

expired. It is further 

ORDERED that in the event of a protest by any substantially 

affected person other than the utility, Arredondo Utility Company, 

Inc. is authorized to collect the rates approved herein on a 

temporary basis, subject to refund in accordance with Rule 25-

30.360, Florida Administrative Code, provided that Arredondo 

Utility Company , Inc. has furnished satisfactory security for any 

potential refund and provided that it has submitted and our Staff 

has approved revised tariff pages and a propose d customer notice . 

It is further 

ORDERED that this docket shall remain open for at leas t ten 

months from the effective date of this Order so our Staff may 

verify the pro forma plant addit ions. After the utility has 

complied with this Order in all respects and has submitted a nd had 

approved revised tariff sheets ref lecting the Phase Two rates and 

a second customer notice, this docket may be closed 

administratively if no timely protes~ is received from a 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 28 

substantially affected person by the expiration of the protest 

period. 

By ORDER of 
of April , 1993 . 

(SEAL) 

KAC 

this 5th day 

, Director 
ecords and Reporting 

NOTICE OF FURTHER PROCEEDINGS OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section 

120.59{4 ), Florida Statutes , to notify parties of any 

administrativ e hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that 

is availahle under Sections 120.57 or 120 . 68 , Florida Statutes, as 

well as the procedures and time limits that apply. This notice 

should not be construed to mean all requests for an a dministrative 

hearing or judicial review will be granted or result in the relief 

sought . 

As identified i n the body of this order, our action, except 

for the granting of temporary rates , subject to refund , in the 

event of a protest, is preliminary in nature and will not become 

effective or final , except as provided by Rule 25-2 2 . 029 , Florida 

Administrative Code. Any person whose substantial interests are 

affected by the action proposed by this order may file a petition 

for a formal proceeding, as provided by Rule 25- 22 .029{4), Florida 

Administrative Code, in the form provided by Rule 25-22.036(7) (a) 

and (f), Fl orida Administrative Code . This petition must be 

received by the Director, Di vision of Records and Reporting at his 

office at 101 East Gaines Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399- 0870, 

by the close of business on April 26 , 1993 . In the absence of such 

a petition, this order shall become effective on the date 

s ubsequent to the above date as provided by Rule 25-22. 029 ( 6) , 

Florida Administ rative Code . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 29 

Any objection or protest filed in this docket before the 
issuance date of this order is considered abandoned unless it 
s a tisfies the foregoing conditions and is renewed within the 
specified protest period . 

If the relevant portion of this order becomes final and 
effective on the date described above , any party adversely affected 
may request judicial review by the Florida Supreme Court in the 
case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or by the First 
Dis trict Court of Appeal in the case of a watar or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Dir~ctor, Division of 
Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 
the filing fee with the appropriate court . This filing must be 

completed within thirty {30) days of the effective date of this 
order, pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate 
Procedure. The notice of appeal must be in the form specified in 
Rule 9.900{a), Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action 
in this matter may request : (1) reconsideration of the decision by 
filing a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of 
Records und Reporting within fiftee n {15) days of the iss uance of 
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22. 060, Florida 
Administrative Code; or (2) judicial review by the Florida Supreme 
Court in the case of an electric, gas or telephone utility or the 
First District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or wastewater 
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of 

Records and Reporting and filing a copy of the notice of appeal and 

the filing fee with the appropria te court. This filing must be 
completed within thirty {30) days after the issuance of this order, 
pursuant to Rule 9 . 110 , Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. The 
notice of appeal must be in the form specified in Rule 9 . 900(a) , 
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure. 



(/) 

~ 
I 

!:&.. 
0 
!:&.. 
I 

0\ 
0(/) 
lO ~ 
0 1 
1 0\ 

MID 
0\ CO 
10 
UN 
(/)0\ 
fl. 

• 0 
o z z 0 

8M 
0:~ 
~ ::..:< ~ 
OUC!I 
0:0 < 
O O il. 

UUOO'IOO Ulll liT CO<I'ANT. INC. 

SC•IOUlf 0 1 VATU ~AlE U SE 

lUI YEAR ENO(D JUNE lO, 1992 

UllliiT Pl .. l IN SUVICE 

lANO/NOH· O[PO(CIAilE ASSEIS 

rtANI HElD IDe IUIUCE USE 

ACOUISII IOH AOJUSIKENI 

C. U. 1.P. 

C. I.A.C. 

AC~AIEO OEPO((IAI 1011 

AIODC IIIATIOH 0 1 ACO. AOJUSH<UI 

A-II!AIIOII 01 C.I.A.C. 

\100{100 CAPIIAl AllOUANCE 

1/AIE. Ul l lASE 

CQil11SSit'll 

lUI HA• AOJUSIKt NI 

rU (()011551011 TO Ulll. IAl. 

0 s IH,HI A I 

1,47' I 

0 (66(11( 

0 0 

0 0 

(63,46510 

( IOS, 40llf 

0 0 

0 40. H6 r 

0 6. 589 c 

0 ' 5l, 5 II s ............. . ............ 

t•t•wce 
P[C 

COitiiSSIOII 

174, 5" 

1,474 

(6601 

0 

0 

<6l,46SI 

( IOS,40Jl 

0 

40.416 

6,589 

5J, 511 . ........... 

I 

' 

riiASE OHE 

tlltO H)lti'I.A 

AOOIIIOIIS 

SCI!!DUlE ~0. I 

OOClEI 110. 9ZOM9·vt 

PACE I 01 l 

PI!ASE ONE 

IAI[Sfl I INC 

8AlANCE 

rMAS[ IUD 

POO IOIHA 

ADO II IONS 

rWAH IUD 

IAI!S!IIINC 

IAlAWCE 

11,470 M I 186,011 s 6S,IJ7 J I 251,148 

0 1,474 0 1,474 

0 ( /.60) 0 (6601 

0 0 0 0 

0 (6l,465) 0 (6l,46Sl 

(>•0)1 ( IOS,77l) (4,42lll (110,1951 

0 0 0 0 

0 40,436 0 40,4)6 

0 6, 589 0 6,589 

............ 
11, 100 ' 64,611 s 60,715 s 1Z5.lZ6 . ........... . ........... 



U) 

3: 
I 
~ 
0 
~ 
I 

0\ 
0(1) 
l03: 
01 
10\ 
MID 
0\CO 
1 0 

U N 
(/)0\ 
p.. 

0 oz z .-4 
8M 

Cf:~ 
~::.::~ 
OUt!> 
Cf:O< 
OOP.. 

••uooooo Ulllllt COHPAMT , INC. 

SCM[OUlE 01 u~·I!UAI£~ ~AI£ 8AS£ 

lUI HA• ENOEO JUNE lO, 199l 

UllliiT rlAMI 1M SEIVICE 

lAOJQ/IIOOI·O(ri(CIAil( ASSE IS 

r• A~ I MHO l Oll I UIUIIE USE 

ACCUIS IIIOOI ADJUSIIIIWI 

C.U. I .P. 

C . I.A.C. 

AC~AIIO O[ri[CIAIIOH 

AHOOIIlAIIOOI 0 1 ACCUISIIIOH AOJUSIH[N I 

A14011111AII OOI 01 C. I.A.C. 

UOICIWC CAP I IAl AllOUAWCI 

UASIEIIAIEI 141£ l ASE 

I[U T[U 

rn Ullll lt 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 ............. 

I 

I 

SCII£0Ul E NO. I 

OOUE I NO. 9 l0M9 · US 

rAce 1 01 l 

CCI'" I 55 I 0'1 

AOJU~IH£11T 

IOUIIl. IAl. 

US,B8 A I 

S,SOO I 

tl6S It 

0 

0 

(71, 4 !0)0 

tel,C91 1E 

0 

18." 0 r 

!,012 G 
................... 

n,or' ' ······-····· 

IAlA~([ 

ru 
co.IISSICII 

IJS,ll8 

s,soo 

(26SI 

0 

( 77,4]0) 

!82,4'1 I 

0 

]8,4 10 

J,Oll 

22,074 .............. 



A. 

8. 

c. 

0. 

E. 

ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0509- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO . 9 2 0869- WS 
PAGE 32 

ARREDONDO UTILITY COHPAHY. INC. 

ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE aASC: 

TEST YEAR EliDED JUNE 30. 1992 

OESCiH?TION 

UTILITY PLANT IH SERVICE 

I. To reflect 4pprcpr1ate dmounc of UP!S 

for Arredondo Estates water system 

2. To reflect approorldte dmount of UP!S 

for Arredondo Fanus water and wastewater system 

TOTAL AOJUSTHEHTS 

lAHO/HOH-OE?REClABLE ASSC:iS 

I. To reflect the appropriate amount of land 

•ssoci•ted wi th :ho Estates and F•nns sy~tems 

PLANT HELO FOR FUTURE USE (PHPJ) 

I. To re nee: non-used and useful plant 

net of depreciation 

C. l..1.C. 

I. To reflec: appropriate CIAC for 

Arredondo Estates wat~r system 

Z. To rer1ec: appropriate ClAC fo r 

Arredondo Farms water and wastewater systems 

TOTAL AOJUSTHEHTS 

ACCUHULA TED OEPREC I A Tl ON 

l. To renee~ the 4ppropriate amount of 

accumulated depreciation associated w1th 

Arredondo Estates water system 

2. To reflect the appropnate amount of 

•ccumulated deprec1at1on assoc •J ted ~1th 

Arredondo Farms -ater and wastewater systems 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 

s 

s 

s 

s 

~C~EOUL.:: 110. 1-A 
OOC~ET NO. 920869-~S 

?AGC: I OF 3 

\lATE~ IIASTEiiATER 

·-------------- ---------------

109.796 s 0 

6.1. 7~5 135.338 

--------------- --------------
174. : .1 I 135.338 

•••::~~-:a-•••••=::::1'•• ··~·········· 

1,474 5.500 

....•.........• ......•...•.••• 

(oovl s (255) 

aa:a=:=raa:a:aaaa;r;a:a ·······2•-a.a..-• 

(45.245} s 0 

(18.220} (77,430} 

--------------- ----------- ---
(63.~65) s (77. 430) 

.-s: :-a S':Z:.:::II =:a==-· •-:a:•c•••••..._._. 

(76 0 563) s 0 

(28.3JOI (82. 491 J 

(lOS . 403) S (82.491) 

·- ···-····---



F. 

6. 

H. 

(. 

ORDER NO . PSC- 93 - 0509- FOF-WS 

DOCKET NO . 920869- WS 
PAGE 33 

ARREDONDO UTILITY COHPAHY, IHC. 

AOJUSiHEHTS TO RATE i!ASE 

TEST YEAR EHOED JUHE 30, 1992 

OESCR I PTIOH 

AHORTIZATIOH OF C.!.A.C. 

1. To r'tflect .sppropria te amcunt of 

amor t1latlon associated with the Estates 

2. To reflect appropriate amount of 

amcrt1 zatton associated with the Farms 

TOTAL AOJUSTHEHTS 

~ORKIHG CAPITAL ALL~AHC~ 

1. To reflect appropriate amount of working 

capital fo r Arredondo Estates water system 

2. To rerlec t appropriate amount of working 

capital fo r Arredondo Fanns water and 

wastewater systems 

TOTAL AOJUSTHEHTS 

UTILITY PLANT IH SERVICE 

1. To reflect pro forma plant assoc la t Pd 

with valve replacement program at Fdnns 

2. To reflect pro forma plant associated 

with master meter replaced after te1t year 

at Farms 

TOTAL AOJUSTHEHTS 

ACCUHULATED OEPREC IATIOH 

I. To re flee; . 11:o2 year 's depreciation associated 

with pro fonna valve rep lacement program 

2. To reflect one yea r 's deprec1at1on associated 

with pro forma master meter 

TOTAL AOJUSTHEHTS 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A 
DOCKET NO. 920869-~S 

PAGE 2 OF 3 

\lATER liAS T E\IA T ER 

31,072 s 0 

9,363 38,410 

40,436 38,410 

3, 766 s 0 

2.823 3,012 

-.-------------- ---------------
6,589 .3. 012 

w•••••:~::::a•--=-= .. :::r:a-:-w•••.a---•• 

10.270 s 0 

1.200 ' 0 

--------------- ---------------
11.470 0 

······~······· ·········---·· 

(270) s 0 

{100) 

--------------- ---------------
(370) s 0 

................. ·-············ 



J . 

K. 

ORDER NO. PSC- 93-0509- FOF- WS 

DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 34 ARREDONDO UTILITY CO., INC. 

AOJUSTHEHTS TO RATE BASE 

TEST TEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 1992 

OESC~ I PTI ON 

UTILITY PLANT IH SERVICE 

1. To reflect pro forma pl~nt ~ssoclated 

with ~ter lnsta ll ~tl on program at Farms 

2. To renect pro forma plant associated 

with OER required dual ch~orin~ t ion 

3. To renee: pro forma pl~nt associated 

with DE~ required auxiliary power 

TOTAL AOJUSTHENTS 

ACCUHULATED OEPREC lAT !ON 

1. To reflect one year' s deoreciatlon associated 

wi th meter install~tlon progr~m 

z. To reflec~ one year's deoreciat lon assoc ia t ed 

with OER required dual chl or1 nacion 

3. To re flect one year 's deprec iat ion ~ssoci ated 

with OER auxill~ry power 

TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE ~0. 1-A 

OOC~ET NO . 920869-~S 

PAGE 3 OF 3 

\lATE~ IIASTE\JATER 

---------------

24 , 079 s 0 

7,208 0 

33.850 0 

--------------- ---------------
55. 137 0 

••••• ••••••• :11 •• ............... 

(2 . 007) s 0 

(424 ) 

(1.991) 

·-------------- ---------------
(4 .~22) s 0 

................ .....•..•.. .... 



ORDER NO. PSC- 93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 3 5 

. ... 
i 
& 

. ... 
i 
& 

... 
~ 
~ .. 

~ .... 
8 

2 
"' . 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 0 

§ 8 .. 
0 0 

g .. 8 .. 

n ,. ... 
0 

0 

!" 

0 

0 

~ 
~ 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

8 .. 8 .. 
0 

8 .. 
0 0 

8 ~ 8 .. .. .. 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

8 .. 
0 

8 .. 
0 

8 .. 

... 
~ 

.:! 
0 .. 

0 

8 .. 
0 

8 .. 
0 .. 

g ~ .. . . 



ORDER NO . PSC-93- 0509- FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 36 . 

~ ~ 0 i ~ a ~ ~ ~ ~ 
.. .. ~ 

~ 
" . 

~ 
.. "' i .. ~ 

g ~ n !: ~ .. ~ ~ ! i it 
.. 

~ 
.. 

5 
~ " : .. . a 

~ 
.. a a 

... . i i . .. . ... g 

i . 
I 

3 s :i ~ 
: 

~ " 
;; ~ ;: 

a ~ ~ 5 ~ 
0 

... .. ~ . ::: 
s .. .. ~ 

~ i ... ~ ~ 
~ 

. ... .. a .o ~ ~ 

5 ~ 
.. 
a 

" 8 n
 

;: . ... 
: .. 

~ 
~ 

0 
... "' "' . .. ;: ~ 

~ 
... 

§ 
~ .. ~ 

~ ~ 

0 
... 

0 
~ :; .., ... 

;; 
~ ~ : s 

;; . ,.. 
~ 

.. 
~ "' ~ ... .. 

"' ... '; ... ... ~ ~ ! i 
:1: 

... 3 
"' 0 0 "' 

!; ~ " ~ 
i: -; :1: "' "' ~ " 

"' ... !" 
.. 

.... ~ ~ 
... i 

~ 
!: ~ ~ 

... ~ ~ 

0 ... ... 0 0 0 "' 
... 

i !; ~ ~ ~ 
i 1;; 0 

... E ~ ::: 
~ 
~ .. "' 

.. e i 
~ 

.. ~ ~ 
.. ~ ... 0 ... 0 0 0 " ... 
. i 

j 
~ 

~ 
.., 

~ ~ 

~ .: "' .... 
0 !>' ~ 

.. ... .o " .. ~ ... ... ~ "' 
~ ... ... i 

., 
li: ~ 

... ... 0 0 "' "' 
,. 

,. 
i " 0 ~' ., -. . .... . .- 0 

~ !; 

... ;e ~ 
.. i j s .... ::: 

N 0. 0 0 0 
.. 

n 
~ 

... 
;;; ~ 

% 

~ "' '! ~ 
? "' ... i 

.... N ~ 1:: ; ~ !C ~ 
· .. .. 

... 0 .. s ... 0. 0 0 i ~ .. ... 
~ 



ORDER NO. PSC-93- 0509- FOF- WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 37 

~ ~ ... .. 
; ~ 0 ;: ;: i ~ ~ 

m -g ~ i ;! i : 10 

~ 10 !: !: !: ~ 

~ ~ 
.. 

g 
~ ~ 

0 ~ E i ;: i : .. 
;: ! ~ n " g - - : i i ,. .. .. i : .. 

~ i . 
~ 

~ 
.. :a ; ;: 

c ~ ;: i:: ~ ~ ~ 
0 ... .. . ! 

.. : . .. 
" ~ 

~ 
= 

.. ., 
i .. 

E " " ... .. 
~ 

.. ? .. ... " ~ ~ .. :;: 
~ !: " 

" :' 
"' ., .. ... 
~ -~ 

.... .... : .... 
"' 

N .... 
"' !» 

~ ~ 
;,.. .. 

0 ~ g ::: ::: "' 8 .. 0 0 
0 .... 0 .. 

0 ~ n 

: ~ ~ ;: 
i ~ 

:"' .... 
:" .... ~ .. . ! i ... .... ~ "' ~ 

~ 
.. 

0 ~ .. .., 0 .. 
. . . !'; ~ . . . .. . . . .. 

~ . . . . 
! 

.. "' 
~ . ... ... . . .... !'" .... .. ·'" ... ... ... .... . "' ... 

~ l: 0 i . "' ... ~ ~ ~ ~ . 2 ~ . . . .. 
0 0 '" . . . .. .., . .. . . 

i ~ 
~ 

~ i 
n 

"' 
" ~ ~ ~ .. n i !» ~ 
. ~ ? 

0 ... ~ 2 .. . i ? .... ... 0 0 ... .., .. .. 
~ .... . ,. 

~ 
.. .., 

~ s 
"' 

... 
~ !'" .. 

;.: :- ·"' :"' .. ~ 

~ S! 
.,. 

i 
., 

0 ::: ... 
~ E ~ .. ... .. '" ... ~ 0 .... 0 .. 



A. 

B. 

ORDER NO . PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 
PAGE 38 ARREDONDO UTILITY CO., INC. 

ADJUSTMENTS TO OP.ERATIHG INCOHE 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992 

DESCiUPTIOH 

OPERATING REVENUE 
l. To reflect the utility's appropriate test 

year revenues based on the bil li ng analysis 

OPERATION ANO MAINTENANCE 

1. Salar1es and llages - Employees 

2. 

A. To remove excessive maintenance personnel 

expense for the Esta tes and the Farms 

systems as approved by Commission 

B. To reflect additional allowance for 

operator services as approved by 

Cann1ssion 

c. To reflect addi tiona! allowance for 

billing clerk and secretary 

Subtotal 

Salaries and llages - Officers . Direct ors 

A. To reflect salary fo r president and t reasurer 

3. Sludge Removal Expense 

A. To reflect appropriate amount o·. sludge 

removal expense as approved by 

Comnission 

4. Purchased Power 

A. To refl ect mi scl.ssslfication of expense 

per audit 

5. Chem1cals 
A. To reflect appropnate amount of 

chemicals as approved by 

Comni ss lon 

6. Materials and Supplies 

A. To reflect allowanre for met er change­

out program as approved by 

Cann1n ton 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-6 

DOCKET NO. 920B69-~S 
PAGE l OF 3 

IIAT~R 

9.653 $ 

(3 , 904) s 

3,714 

4.104 

IIASTEiiATER 

5,452 

(Z . OOB) 

2,619 

2.052 

--------------- ---------------
3 ,913 $ 2,663 

3.989 $ 1.510 

--------------- ---------------

0 s 860 

51 s (51) 

985 s ~26 

900 s 0 



c. 

ORDER NO. PSC-93 - 0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 39 ARREDONDO UTILITY COHPAHY, INC. 

AOJUSTHEHTS TO THE OPERATING STATEMENT 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992 

DESCRIPTION 

7. Contractual Services 

A. To remove operator services expenses 

which are already reflected In salaries 

and wages 
B. To remove excess repairs and maintenance 

as approved by Commission 

C. To reflec: appropriat e laboratory 

testing fees per Commission 

Subtotal 

8. Rents 
A. To reflect an all owance fo r office 

space overhead 

9. Transportation expenses 

A. To remove repair expense associ ated 

with disallowed utility vehicle 

10. Insurance expense 

A. To remove half of Insurance expP~se 

associated with rel ated company 

11. Regulatory Commission expense 

A. To reflect amort ization of rate case 

expense 

12. Hlscellan·~~3 expense 

A. Allowance to establish Farms tenants as 

customers of utility, amortiz!d over 3 years 

TOTAL O&H ADJUSTMENTS 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 
1. AdJustment to refl ec: Comml ss1 on approved used 

and useful test year depreciat ion expense 

net of CIAC amortization expense 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-6 
DOCKET NO. 920869-~S 
PAGt: Z OF 3 

~ATER ~ASTE\IATER 

(2 ,520) s (3 ,663) 

(2.539) (781) 

1.807 (331) 

--------------- ---------------
(3.252) s {4, 775) 

1.800 s 600 

(27) s (27) 

(885) s (295) 

225 38 

0 s 1.145 

7,699 s 2.094 

-~~-=~:.~~~ ••••••••••••••• 

5,335 s 3,363 

··-····-········ .............. . 



D. 

0 

F. 

G. 

H. 

I. 

ORDER NO. PSC- 93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO . 920869- WS 
PAGE 4 0 ARREDONDO UTILITY COMPANY, INC. 

AOJUSTMEHTS TO THE OPERATING STATEMENT 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992 

DESCRIPTION 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

l. To remove balance recorded by the 

utility 
z. To reflect property taxes associated 

with used and useful plant 

3. To reflec: re<,~ulatory assessment fees 

based on Commission approved balance of 

test year revenues 

4. To reflect amortization of operating 

permit over a five year per1od 

5. To reflect appropriate amount of payroll 

taxes based on Comm1ssion approved 

salaries allowance 

TOTAL TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

OPERATING REVENUE 

J. To reflect Commiss ion approved Increase in 

revenues (Phase One for water) 

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES 

l. To reflect regulatory assessment fees 

on recommended Increased revenue. 

OPERATING REVENUE 

1. To reflect Commission approved Increase In 

revenues fo r water Phase Two 

DEPRECIATION EXPENSE 

1. To reflect additional depreciation expense 

associated with Phase Two pro forma plant 

TAXES DinER THAN INCOME TAXES 

1. To reflect regulatory assessment fees 

on Phase T~~ recommended revenue Increase 

s 

s 

$ 

s 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE NO. 3-6 
DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 

PAGE 3 OF 3 

WATER WASTE\IATER 

--------------- --------------

(69) $ (6.093) 

104 4,371 

2.618 1.265 

284 0 

1.944 752 

--------------- ---------------
4,881 s 295 

•••••••:a••• ':~··· ·······----·-· 

12.039 s 8,402 

••=•••c•••••:a•• ··IS'U'····=··=--·· 

542 s 378 

~:.:=•••c:aaa:s:aaa 
aa:=.::••c::::;aaaaa 

11. 198 s 0 

acaaaas:-::raaa::.aaa • ••••••••aaaaa.s 

4,422 s 0 

·······-······· ·········•:a••-

S04 s 0 
......... ··········--·--



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 

DOCKET NO . 920869-WS 
PAGE 41 

ARREDONDO UTILITY COHPANY, INC . 

ANALYSIS OF WATER 0 & H EXPENSES 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992 

ACCOUNT TITLE 

SALARIES AHD WAGES - EHPLOYE~S 

SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 

PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 

PURCHASED WATER 
PURCHASED POWER 
FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 

CHEMICALS 
MATERIALS AHO SUPPLIES 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 
RENTS 
TRANSPORTATION EXPENSES 

INSURANCE EXPENSE 
R~GULATORY COHHISS!ON EXPENS~S 

BAD DEBT EXPENSE 
H!SCELLAHEOUS EXPENSES 

$ 

TOTAL $ 

BALANCE 
PER UTIL. 

17.511 
0 

0 
0 

10.739 
0 

255 
1,486 

10.126 
0 

1,522 
1.769 

0 
0 

1,604 

-------------
45,012 

-=--·~---· 

$ 

$ 

SCHEDULE ~D. 3-C 
OOC~ET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 1 OF 1 

COHHI SSION 
ADJUST. 

3.913 
3,989 

0 
0 

51 
a 

985 
900 

(3.252) 
l.800 

(27) 
(885) 
225 

0 
0 

-------------
7,699 

a:waa:ar:a =.a.saaa 

s 

$ 

COHHISSION 
BALAHCE 

21,424 
3,989 

0 
0 

10.790 
0 

1,240 
2,386 
6.874 
1,800 
1.496 

884 
225 

0 
1. 604 

-------------
52.711 

~r~~w..a.z:a:a.::uaa::
a 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 

DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 
PAGE 4 2 

ARREDONDO UTILI TY COMPANY, INC . 

ANALYSIS OF VASTEWATER 0 & H EXPENSES 

TEST YEAR ENDED JU~E 30, 1992 

ACCOUNT TITLE 

SALARIES AND VAGES - EMPLOYEES 

SALARIES AHO VAGES - OFFICERS 

PENSIONS ANO BENEFITS 

PURCHASED SEWAGE TREATl4ENT 

SLUDGE REMOVAL 
PURCHASED POVER 
FUEL FOR POVER PRODUCTION 

CHEMICALS 
MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 

CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 

RENTS 
TRANSPORTATION EXP~.,~E 

I~SURANCE EXPENSE 
REGULATORY COMMISSION EXP~SES 

SAO DEBT EXPENSE 
HlSCELLAHEOUS EXPENSES 

TOTAL 

s 

s 

BALANCE 
PEX UTIL. 

5,837 
0 
0 

0 
280 

6. 534 
0 

109 
495 

6.934 
0 

517 
590 

0 
0 

709 

-------------
22.007 

···--·••::a•••• 

s 

s 

SCHEDULE HO. 3-D 
DOC~ NO. 920869-VS 
PAGE I OF I 

COMMISSION 
ADJUST. 

2,663 
I. 510 

0 
0 

860 
(51) 

0 
426 

0 
( 4. 777) 

600 
(27) 

(295) 
38 
0 

1.145 

-------------
2,091 

.-.a~s•=-••• 

s 

s 

COMMISSION 
8ALAHCE 

8,500 
I. 510 

0 

0 
1.140 
6,484 

0 
535 
495 

2.157 
600 
491 
295 
38 

0 

1.854 

·------------
24, 098 

-······~:1· 



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 

DOCKET NO. 920869- WS 
PAGE 43 

ARREDONDO UTILITY CO., INC. 

SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE CASE EXPENSE 

RATE REDUCTION AFTER FOUR YEARS 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992 

IIONTHLY RATES 

RESIDENTIAL AND GENERAL SeRVICE 

-------------------------------

SASE FACILITY CHARGE: 

Meter Size: 

5/8"X3/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1-l/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 

6" 

GALLONAGE CHARGE 

PER 1000 GALLONS 

$ 

s 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

----------

7.09 
10. 63 
17 . 71 
35 . ~3 

56.58 
113 .36 
177.13 
354.26 

I .02 

SCHEDULE NO. 4 
DOC~ NO. 920869-WS 

RATE 
DECREASE 

---------

0. 02 
0. 03 
0.05 
0. 10 
0. 16 
0.33 
0. 51 
l. 02 

0.00 



ORDER NO . PSC-93-0509-FOF-WS 
DOCKET NO. 920869-WS 
PAGE 44 

ARREDONDO UTILITY CO., INC. 

SCHEDULE OF IIASTE\IATER RATE CASE EXPElfSE 

RATE REDUCTION AFTER FOUR YEARS 

TEST YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 1992 

HOHTHLY RATES 

RESIDENTIAL AHD GENERAL SERVICE 

-------------------------------

BASE FACILITY CHARGE: 

Meter Size: 

S/B"XJ/4" 
3/4" 

1" 
1-1/2" 

2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 

GALLONAGE CHARGE-RESIDENTIAL SERVIC~ 

PER 1000 GALLONS 

s 

s 

COMMISSION 
APPROVED 

-----------

7.23 
10.84 
l8.07 
36.15 
57.84 

115.67 
180.74 
361. J8 

0.89 

SCHEDULE HO. 4-A 
OOCKET ~0. 920869-WS 

RATE 
DECREASE 

---------

0.01 
0.01 
0.02 
0.04 
0.06 
0.13 
0.20 
0.39 

0.00 


	1993 Roll 3-1
	1993 Roll 3-2
	1993 Roll 3-3
	1993 Roll 3-4
	1993 Roll 3-5
	1993 Roll 3-6
	1993 Roll 3-7
	1993 Roll 3-8
	1993 Roll 3-9
	1993 Roll 3-10
	1993 Roll 3-11
	1993 Roll 3-12
	1993 Roll 3-13
	1993 Roll 3-14
	1993 Roll 3-15
	1993 Roll 3-16
	1993 Roll 3-17
	1993 Roll 3-18
	1993 Roll 3-19
	1993 Roll 3-20
	1993 Roll 3-21
	1993 Roll 3-22
	1993 Roll 3-23
	1993 Roll 3-24
	1993 Roll 3-25
	1993 Roll 3-26
	1993 Roll 3-27
	1993 Roll 3-28
	1993 Roll 3-29
	1993 Roll 3-30
	1993 Roll 3-31
	1993 Roll 3-32
	1993 Roll 3-33
	1993 Roll 3-34
	1993 Roll 3-35
	1993 Roll 3-36
	1993 Roll 3-37
	1993 Roll 3-38
	1993 Roll 3-39
	1993 Roll 3-40
	1993 Roll 3-41
	1993 Roll 3-42
	1993 Roll 3-43
	1993 Roll 3-44



